# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

#### Chapter 159

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Clerk of Courts of Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 41, amended. That part of section 41 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes which relates to Washington county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Washington, sixteen hundred dollars \$1,900,'

Effective July 9, 1943

#### Chapter 160

AN ACT Defining the Word "Plate" in the Motor Vehicle Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. R. S., c. 29, § I, amended. Section I of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'The word "plate" shall mean any appropriate marker for registration of motor vehicles selected by the secretary of state, the same to be constructed of such material as he may deem suitable for the purpose.'

Sec. 2. Duration of act. This act shall remain in force until 6 months after the state of war ceases between the United States and every foreign government.

Effective July 9, 1943

### Chapter 161

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Sheriff of Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 125, § 42, amended. That part of section 42 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes which relates to Knox county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, fifteen hundred dollars \$2,000,'

Sec. 2. Limitation of act. This act shall remain in force for a period

CHAP, 164

of 2 years only. It is the intent of the legislature to change the present statute for a period of 2 years only, after which period the present statute shall return to full force and effect.

Effective July 9, 1943

#### Chapter 162

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Register of Deeds of Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 44, amended. That part of section 44 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes which relates to Washington county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$7,350 \$1,650; for elerk hire, \$300'

Effective July 9, 1943

#### Chapter 163

AN ACT Increasing the Compensation for Clerk of Courts in Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 41, amended. The 11th line of section 41 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, twenty one hundred dollars \$2,200,'

Effective July 9, 1943

### Chapter 164

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Register of Deeds for Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 44, amended. The 8th paragraph of section 44 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, fifteen hundred dollars \$1,650,'

Effective July 9, 1943